

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :
 :
 v. : Case No. 13-cr-20371
 : Judge Victoria A. Roberts
DOREEN HENDRICKSON :

**DEFENDANT DOREEN HENDRICKSON'S
MOTION FOR RELEASE PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Index of Exhibits.....	v
Concise Statement of the Issues Presented.....	1
Controlling or Most Appropriate Authority for Relief Sought.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Law Governing Release of a Defendant Pending Appeal	3
II. Doreen Hendrickson is Not a Flight Risk Nor a Danger to the Community.....	5
III. Doreen Hendrickson’s Appeal Raises Substantial Issues of Law and Fact.....	7
A. The Jury Instruction Delivered by the Court with respect to the Need for Jury Unanimity in Reaching a Verdict in Mrs. Hendrickson's Case Raises a Substantial Issue of Law and Fact.....	7
B. Doreen Hendrickson's Sixth Amendment Right to conduct her own Defense was Violated when her Standby Counsel Failed to Ask Questions as Instructed by Mrs. Hendrickson as she was Testifying during her Trial.....	14
C. The Court Committed Clear Error at Sentencing by Incorrectly Calculating Mrs. Hendrickson's Advisory Guideline Range and Sentencing her According to this Calculation.....	19

Conclusion.....22
Certificate of Service.....23
Exhibits

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	16, 17
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168, 174 (1984).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813, 817 (1999)	9
<i>Schad v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 624, 631-32 (1991)	9
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 412 U.S. 346, 361 (1973)	19
<i>United States v. Himler</i> , 797 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>United States v. Lamp</i> , 606 F.Supp. 193, 198 (W.D. Tex. 1985) (affirmed 868 F.2d 1270).....	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 734 F.3d 530, 538-39 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Ploof</i> , 851 F.2d 7, 10-12 (1st Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 778 F.2d 1177 (6th Cir. 1985).....	2, 4, 14
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 761 F.2d 1227, 1233-34 (8th Cir. 1985).....	4
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 4812 U.S. 739, 747.....	7
<i>United States v. Schmeltz</i> , 667 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Shoffner</i> , 791 F.2d 586, 589 (7th Cir. 1986).....	4
<i>United States v. Sutherlin</i> , 84 Fed.Appx. 630, 631 (6th Cir. Dec. 15, 2003)	4
<i>United States v. Vance</i> , 851 F.2d 166, 170 (6th Cir. 1988)	4
<i>Washington v. Renico</i> , 455 F.3d 722, 734 (6th Cir. 2006)	17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3142(b) 5

18 U.S.C. § 3142 (c) 5

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(1)..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 3143..... 3, 4

18 U.S.C. § 3143(a) 5

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)..... 2, 4, 5

18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(A)..... 5

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

	<u>Page</u>
Notes of Testimony (Docket Entry #107), <i>United States v. Doreen Hendrickson</i> , Criminal No. 13-20371, p. 49 (April 9, 2015).....	Exhibit A
Indictment, (Docket Entry #3), <i>United States v. Doreen Hendrickson</i> , Criminal No. 13-cr-20371 (U.S.D.C. E.D. Mi.) (June 7, 2013).....	Exhibit B
Amended Judgment and Order of Permanent Injunction (Docket Entry #34), <i>United States v. Hendrickson, et al.</i> , Civil Docket No. 06-11753 (May 2, 2007).....	Exhibit C
Notes of Testimony, <i>United States v. Doreen Hendrickson</i> , Criminal No. 13-20371, pp. 118-21 (July 24, 2014).....	Exhibit D
Notes of Testimony, <i>United States v. Doreen Hendrickson</i> , Criminal No. 13-20371, pp. 120-21(July 24, 2014).....	Exhibit E
Notes of Testimony, <i>United States v. Doreen Hendrickson</i> , Criminal No. 13-20371, p. 99 (July 25, 2014).....	Exhibit F
Doreen Hendrickson’s Proposed Jury Instruction No. 26, Unanimity is Required as to Both Alleged Acts of Violation.....	Exhibit G
Notes of Testimony, <i>United States v. Doreen Hendrickson</i> , Criminal No. 13-20371, pp. 155-56 (October 30, 2013); pp. 19-21 (November 1, 2013); p. 108 (July 23, 2014); and pp. 45-47 (July 24, 2014).....	Exhibit H
Declaration of Doreen Hendrickson (Docket Entry #103), <i>United States v. Doreen Hendrickson</i> , Criminal No. 13-cr-20371 (August 6, 2014)	Exhibit I
Notes of Testimony, <i>United States v. Doreen Hendrickson</i> , Criminal No. 13-20371, pp. 103-04 (July 25, 2014).....	Exhibit J
Copy of Questions Requested by Doreen Hendrickson, But Not Asked Attached to Motion for Reconsideration (Docket Entry #116) as Exhibit 1, <i>United States v. Doreen Hendrickson</i> , Criminal No. 13-20371 (December 1, 2014).....	Exhibit K
Notes of Testimony, <i>United States v. Doreen Hendrickson</i> , Criminal No. 13-20371, pp. 80-81 (July 25, 2014).....	Exhibit L

Notes of Testimony, *United States v. Doreen Hendrickson*, Criminal No. 13-20371,
pp. 49-52 (November 1, 2013).....Exhibit M

Notes of Testimony, *United States v. Doreen Hendrickson*, Criminal No. 13-20371,
p. 110 (November 4, 2013).....Exhibit N

Notes of Testimony, *United States v. Doreen Hendrickson*, Criminal No. 13-20371,
pp. 103-04 (July 24, 2014).....Exhibit O

Order Denying Defendant’s Motion to Vacate or For a New Trial on Multiple
Grounds (Dkt. #103) (Docket Entry No. 112) *United States v.*
Doreen Hendrickson, Criminal No. 13-cr-20371 (U.S.D.C. E.D. Mi.)
(November 14, 2014).....Exhibit P

Notes of Testimony, *United States v. Doreen Hendrickson*, Criminal No. 13-20371,
p. 20-21 (April 9, 2015).....Exhibit Q

Defendant Doreen Hendrickson’s Supplemental Sentencing Memorandum,
(Docket Entry No. 125), *United States v. Doreen Hendrickson*,
Criminal No. 13-20371 (April 8, 2015).....Exhibit R

Notes of Testimony, *United States v. Doreen, Hendrickson*, Criminal No. 13-20371,
p. 21-22 (April 9, 2015).....Exhibit S
